Monsanto has various defined benefit and postretirement plans. Monsanto generally amortizes unrecognized actuarial
gains and losses on a straight-line basis over the remaining estimated service life of participants. The measurement
date for most plans is August 31. See Note 17 � Postretirement Benefits � Pensions and Note 18 � Postretirement Benefits
� Health Care and Other Postemployment Benefits � for a full description of these plans and the accounting and funding
policies.
Adoption of SFAS 158
In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS 158, Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other
Postretirement Benefit Plans (SFAS 158). As required, the company adopted this statement effective Aug. 31, 2007.
The initial recognition of the underfunded status resulted in a pre-tax charge of $72 million ($44 million aftertax) to
accumulated other comprehensive loss.
The following table provides a breakdown of the incremental effect of applying this statement on individual line items
in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of Aug. 31, 2007:

Year Ended Aug. 31, 2007

(Dollars in millions)

Before
Adoption

of Increase/(Decrease)
After

Adoption of

SFAS 158
Required by

SFAS 158 SFAS 158

Other Intangible Assets � Net $1,427 $ (12) $ 1,415

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K

120

Noncurrent Deferred Tax Assets 700 30 730
Other Assets 398 (4) 394
Miscellaneous Short-term Accruals 689 9 698
Postretirement Liabilities 496 46 542
Other Liabilities 492 3 495
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (333) (44) (377)

Stock-Based Compensation
In accordance with SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), Share-Based Payment (SFAS 123R), Monsanto measures and
recognizes compensation expense for all share-based payment awards made to employees and directors based on
estimated fair values. See Note 20 � Stock-Based Compensation Plans � for further details.

62

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K

121

MONSANTO COMPANY 2009 FORM 10-K

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In June 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 168, The FASB Accounting Standards Codification and the Hierarchy of